

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

C.W., a minor, by and through his parents B.W. and C.B.,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

—v.—

DENVER COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
HONORABLE MARCIA S. KRIEGER
D.C. NO. 1:17-CV-02462-MSK-SKC

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES
AND THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

ELLEN SAIDEMAN
LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SAIDEMAN
7 Henry Drive
Barrington, Rhode Island 02806
(401) 258-7276

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Council of
Parent Attorneys and Advocates and
the Arc of the United States in
Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants/
Cross-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 20 U.S.C. § 1415(<i>l</i>) MAKES CLEAR THAT FOR NON-IDEA CLAIMS SEEKING DAMAGES AS A REMEDY, EXHAUSTION OF ADA AND OTHER NON-IDEA CLAIMS IS NOT REQUIRED TO PROCEED TO COURT	5
A. ADA/Section 504 Claims Address Discrimination Not Actionable Under IDEA and Offer Remedies Not Available Under IDEA.....	5
B. Congress Chose Not to Impose an Exhaustion Requirement on 504/ADA claims that Seek Different Relief from IDEA; Imposing One under IDEA Undermines Important Protections against Disability Discrimination.....	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 20 U.S.C. § 1415(<i>l</i>) AS WELL AS ITS STATUTORY PURPOSE	11
A. <i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> Clarified that the Plain Language of 20 U.S.C. §1415(<i>l</i>) Controls	11
B. The District Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent with the Statutory Language, IDEA’s Statutory Scheme as a Whole, and the Legislative History of 20 U.S.C. § 1415(<i>l</i>)	14

	PAGE
II. MISAPPLYING 20 U.S.C. § 1415(<i>l</i>) TO REQUIRE EXHAUSTION FOR ALL EDUCATIONALLY-RELATED DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS UNLAWFULLY CONSTRICTS THE CIVIL RIGHTS OF INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES WHO ARE ENROLLED IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS	17
A. Congress Passed §1415(<i>l</i>) to Provide Greater Protections to IDEA-Eligible Students, Not to Detract from Their Civil Rights	17
B. Federal Courts’ Misapplication of 20 U.S.C. § 1415(<i>l</i>) to Deprive Students with Disabilities of Access to ADA/ Section 504 Remedies Violates the Federal Courts’ Unflagging Obligation to Exercise Jurisdiction of Federal Constitutional and Statutory Claims.....	20
C. Section 1415(<i>l</i>) Gives Parents the Ability to Bring Section 504 or ADA Claims in Addition to IDEA Claims.....	22
III. IN ANY EVENT, THE PRO SE PARENTS MET THE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT BY OBTAINING A DECISION ON THE MERITS OF THEIR FAPE CLAIM	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C)	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>A.F. v. Portland Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01827, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61380 (D. Or. Apr. 7, 2020).....	8
<i>A.K.B. v. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 19-cv-2421, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52688 (D. Minn. Mar. 26, 2020).....	8
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971).....	22
<i>Board of Education v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	18
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	15
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	10
<i>Chambers v. Sch. Dist. of Phila. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 537 Fed. Appx. 90 (3d Cir. 2013).....	23, 24
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	21
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	21
<i>Crocker v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 908 F2d 382 (6th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	11
<i>Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2019)	9

	PAGE(S)
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Pub. Sch.</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019).....	7, 24
<i>E.F. v. Napoleon Cmty Sch.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 387 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	7, 8
<i>F.H. v. Memphis City Sch.</i> , 764 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Faircloth v. Raemisch</i> , 692 Fed. App’x 513 (10th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	10
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	26
<i>Freed v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 201 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 788 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>rev’d</i> 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	14, 15
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743, 187 L. Ed. 2d 46 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Ga. Advocacy Office v. Georgia</i> , No. 1:17-cv-03999, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58721 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 19, 2020).....	8
<i>Graham v. Friedlander</i> , 223 A.3d 796 (Conn. 2020).....	9
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	16
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	11

	PAGE(S)
<i>Heuso v. Barnhart</i> , 948 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	11
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	14
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	11, 16
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013)	11
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 22
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	12, 13, 14
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	18, 21, 22, 27
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	21
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	25
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(2)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(A)	8
20 U.S.C. §1415(l)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE(S)
28 U.S.C. § 1331	20
29 U.S.C. § 701 et seq. “Rehabilitation Act”.....	15, 19, 20
29 U.S.C. § 794 (Section 504).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 18, 24, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a), Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (“PLRA”).....	12, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12101, Americans with Disabilities Act “ADA”.....	<i>passim</i>
ADA Title I.....	9
ADA Title II.....	7, 9, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12134.....	7
Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VI	10, 20
Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII	26
Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title IX	9, 10
Education for All Handicapped Children Act (“EHA”)	17, 18
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986 (“HCPA”)	18, 19, 21, 22
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”).....	<i>passim</i>
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments Act of 1997, 105 Pub. L. No 17, 111 Stat. 37.....	9
Public Law 94-142	19
 Rules	
Fed.R.App.P. Rule 29(c)(5).....	1

	PAGE(S)
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 35.172, App. A	20
34 C.F.R. § 104.36 (2015).....	8, 9
Other Authorities	
130 Cong. Rec. S9078 (daily ed. July 24, 1984)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 4, 6-7 (1985).....	18, 23
S. Rep. No. 112, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 2, 15 (1985).....	18
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 150 (1993)	15
Perry A. Zirkel, <i>Impartial Hearings for Public School Students</i> <i>Under Section 504: A State-by-State Survey,</i> 279 Ed. L. Rep. 1, 6 (June 21, 2012)	25
